UNOFFICIAL COPY

20 RS BR 1577

1	A JOINT RESOLUTION designating a section of Kentucky Route 338 in Boone
2	County in honor and memory of Vietnam Veteran and Army Specialist, Gary Leslie
3	Moore.
4	WHEREAS, Specialist Gary Leslie Moore was born on July 6, 1947, to parents
5	Leslie Moore Jr. and Gladys Scott Moore; and
6	WHEREAS, Specialist Gary Leslie Moore was a Boone County High School
7	graduate in the class of 1965; and
8	WHEREAS, Specialist Gary Leslie Moore was drafted into the Army during the
9	Vietnam War; and
10	WHEREAS, Specialist Gary Leslie Moore began his tour of duty on September 7,
11	1968, in the 17th Cavalry Division in Vietnam; and
12	WHEREAS, Specialist Gary Leslie Moore paid the ultimate price defending his
13	country during hostile action in the Quang Ngai province of South Vietnam on March 12,
14	1969; and
15	WHEREAS, Specialist Gary Leslie Moore was awarded a Purple Heart and a
16	Bronze Star for his sacrifice and service to his country; and
17	WHEREAS, at the time of his death Specialist Gary Leslie Moore was survived by
18	his wife Virginia, son Leslie Christopher Moore, sister Elaine Moore, and his parents
19	Leslie Jr. and Gladys; and
20	WHEREAS, this highway designation will serve as a constant reminder to the
21	honor and memory of Specialist Gary Leslie Moore;
22	NOW, THEREFORE,
23	Be it resolved by the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:
24	→Section 1. The Transportation Cabinet shall designate Kentucky Route 338 in
25	Boone County, from mile marker 10.643 to mile marker 11.974, as the "Gary Leslie
26	Moore Memorial Highway," and shall, within 30 days of the effective date of this
27	Resolution, erect the appropriate signage.
	Page 1 of 1